
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Friday, 31 January 2020 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 12 February 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Loxton 

Councillor Barrand 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 22 January 2020. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Unauthorised Encampment  
 To understand the Council’s approach to unauthorised 

encampments. 
 
Inspector Sally Kingdon and Inspector Howard Brugge of Devon 
and Cornwall Police, the Assistant Director of Community and 
Customer Services and the Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Community Services will be presenting and responding to the 
Board’s questions. 
 

6.   Torre Abbey Restoration Project - Phase 3 National heritage 
Lottery Fund Bid (NHLF) 

(Pages 8 - 24) 

 The Director of Place to present the report regarding the Torre 
Abbey Restoration Project. 



(3) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Environment and Culture to 
respond to the Board’s questions. 
 

7.   How well is Torbay collectively performing for its Children and 
Young People? 

(Pages 25 - 44) 

 The Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills to present 
an overview of the current organisation of schools, the current 
attainment and progress and actions that are being taken to 
champion attainment and progress of children and young people. 
 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services to respond to the Board’s 
questions. 
 

8.   Children's Services - Improvement Plan Quarterly Update and 
Monitoring Visit 

(Pages 45 - 66) 

 The Interim Director of Children’s Services to present the Children’s 
Services – Improvement Plan Quarterly Update and Monitoring 
Visit. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services to respond to the 
Board’s questions. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

22 January 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye, Mandy Darling, Doggett, Foster, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 
and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Chris Lewis, Long and 

David Thomas) 
 

 
26. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Leader of the Council and Director 
of Corporate Services as they were attending a Community Partnership meeting to 
outline the budget proposals. 
 

27. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 December 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. One Torbay Working for all Torbay Draft Corporate Plan  
 
As part of the consultation, the Board considered the Cabinet's draft Corporate 
and Community Plan ‘One Torbay Working for all Torbay'.  The Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Cowell, attended the 
meeting to respond to the points raised by the Board.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the Cabinet be recommended: 
 

(a) that an appendix be included in ‘One Torbay Working for all Torbay’ 
to cross reference other relevant strategies; 

 
(b) to consider using a different photo which is less cliché than the palm 

trees; 
 
(c) to consider setting out a more realistic approach to the problems 

Torbay faces in the section ‘our opportunities and changes‘ which 
currently contradicts other aspects of the document; and 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
 

(d) to ensure that where possible future consultation documents are 
written in plain English; and 

 
(ii) that the Overview and Scrutiny Board monitor the detailed Action 

Plan/Delivery Plans which will sit behind ‘One Torbay Working for all 
Torbay’. 

 
29. Draft Housing Strategy  

 
Members considered the draft Housing Strategy ‘Improving the delivery, 
affordability and quality of housing in Torbay' which was currently out to 
consultation.  The Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and 
Housing Councillor Long attended the meeting to respond to questions from the 
Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
(i) to include within the Housing Strategy document an explanation of what 

affordable housing, housing deprivation and non-decent home covers; 
 
(ii) to include more detail on how the Council will work with partners to ensure 

action is taken to improve the quality of homes; 
 
(iii) to include reference to the need for sustainable housing and links to the 

climate change emergency e.g. insulation and energy efficiency; 
 
(iv) to consider reviewing the wording around reference to lower house prices 

under the section ‘The regional picture’ as this appears to contradict 
statements elsewhere in the document;  

 
(v) to include reference to a new framework with neighbouring authorities 

around design, layout, sustainability and quality of housing to ensure 
appropriate standards are achieved to meet the climate change emergency; 

 
(vi) to include stronger language as to the licensing of landlords and ensure 

appropriate enforcement action is taken to help protect our residents; and 
 
(vii) to consider exploring options to set up a credit union in Torbay. 
 

30. Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 - 2019/2020  
 
The Board considered and noted the submitted budget monitoring report, which 
provided a high level budget summary of the Council's forecasted revenue and 
capital income and expenditure for the 2019/2020 financial year.  The figures were 
based on the position as at the end of Quarter 3. 
 
It was noted that the Council was forecasting an overspend on the Revenue 
budget of £2.87m, which was an improvement of £0.92m compared with the 
Quarter 2 report.  The main source of financial pressure remained Children's 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
 

Services with a forecast overspend of £6.7m.  However, it was noted that since 
this report there had been some improvements in Children’s Services and this 
should be reflected in the Quarter 4 report. 
 

31. Revenue Budget 2020/2021  
 
The Board considered the draft report which had been prepared following the 
meetings of the Priorities and Resources Review Panel held during January 2020.  
The Review Panel had considered the Cabinet's budget proposals for 2020/2021 
and the report set out the Panel's views, conclusions and recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the report to the Cabinet on the Revenue Budget 2020/2021 be adopted 
including the following recommendations (with the additional wording set out in 
bold below): 
 
(i) the insertion of the following wording at the end of paragraph 4.5: 
 

Whilst acknowledging the proposed investment already underway at 
Preston Central, Members were not satisfied that sufficient provision 
and capacity would remain at Preston Beach with the proposed 
closure of Preston North and South toilets. 

 
(ii) that the Panel recognised the hard work and commitment of Children's 

Services and recommended that the Cabinet ensure that a strong focus is 
kept on staff recruitment and retention to reduce agency costs and ensure 
appropriate placements for children in care; 

 
(iii) that the Cabinet be recommended to consider revisiting the proposal to use 

Section 106 Agreement income to fund essential highways to ensure that 
the Council has full regard to any specific requirements on individual 
Section 106 Agreements; 

 
(iv) that Cabinet reconsiders the amount of increase for the annual parking 

permits in light of the successful take up of the £365 per year £1 a day 
permits; 

 
(v) that it is unrealistic to expect to receive the anticipated increase in revenue 

for assets above 3% proposed in light of the proposed reduction in the 
annual management fee and the capacity of the TDA to deliver the savings 
and additional income and the Cabinet be recommended to review this 
proposal; 

 
(vi) that the Cabinet be recommended to review its proposals in connection with 

beach huts, charging for toilets in beach locations and parking charges as 
this will have a significant impact on existing revenue for beaches, parking 
and beach huts and does not support the vision for Torbay to be the UK's 
premier resort; 

 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
 

(vii) that the Cabinet be requested to ensure that toilet provision is maintained at 
Goodrington South Sands, Preston North and South and Corbyn Head; 

 
(viii) that the Cabinet be recommended to use a programme of promotion and 

education to increase our recycling rates in the Bay and review the 
effectiveness of this prior to considering implementing any changes to the 
fortnightly residual waste collections;  

 
(ix) that the Cabinet be advised that the community has a desire for greater 

pace to tackle climate change working with the Council and community, 
which has not adequately been addressed through the budget proposals 
and that more work should be done with the community to develop and 
communicate the Council's policy on climate change; and 

 
(x) that the Cabinet reconsiders its proposal in respect of the timescales 

for establishing a Trust for the UNESCO Geopark in light of concerns 
over the deliverability of the savings in 2020/2021 highlighted by the 
Panel.  

 
32. Review of Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/2020  

 
Members reviewed the current Overview and Scrutiny Board work programme for 
2019/2020. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Public Space Protection Orders be removed from the work programme in 
February as wider work is being undertaken in this area. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board  Date:  12 February 2020 

Cabinet  Date:  20 February 2020 
Council  Date:  27 February 2020 

 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Report Title:  Torre Abbey Restoration Project – Phase 3 National Heritage Lottery Fund 
Bid (NHLF) 
 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  May 2020 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:  Councillor Mike Morey – Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure, Environment and Culture, mike.morey@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Kevin Mowat, Director of Place, 
Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk  
 
 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1. This report seeks Cabinet approval to re-submit a Phase 3 Round 1 bid to the 

National Heritage Lottery Fund (NHLF) in May 2020 in respect of the Torre Abbey 
Restoration Programme.  Whilst we were unsuccessful with our first Phase 3 
Round 1 bid in June 2018, we were encouraged by NHLF to submit an Expression 
of Interest (EOI) for Torre Abbey in respect of the re-launched Heritage Lottery 
funding programme. This most recent EOI was successful and as a result, in 2019, 
the NHLF invited us to submit a Round 1 application for Phase 3 of the Torre 
Abbey restoration project. 

 
1.2. In previous rounds the Council, supported by the TDA, have successfully obtained 

HLF funding in excess of £7m which has been matched with funding contributions 
from Torbay Council, the Friends of Torre Abbey (FOTA) and others to reach a total 
investment of circa £11m for the two earlier Phases of restoration and 
redevelopment (2006 ~ 2013).  

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 Having undertaken Torre Abbey Restoration Phases 1 and 2 it is clear, following 

liaison with Historic England and the NHLF, that securing further Lottery Funding is 
crucial if Torre Abbey is going to be become a premier heritage attraction in the 
South West and a vibrant cultur
[...]
timately have a knock on 
adverse effect on visitor numbers. Undertaking the Phase 3 works will protect 
at risk buildings and collections by completing urgent fabric repairs (circa 

Page 13



£1.7m) and protect the designated museum collections. 
 
It is generally acknowledged that since reopening in 2013 visitor numbers 
have not increased as forecast due to a variety of factors. Insufficient 
resources have contributed to an inadequate staffing structure, the lack of a 
clear Marketing Plan and inconsistent strategic leadership at a service level. 
Notwithstanding these challenges Torbay Council does recognise the value of 
Torre Abbey and how it supports the aspiration of its various cultural 
development plans. Certainly, culture is a driver for change and therefore 
investment in the Abbey for partnership working and new initiatives such as 
the Great Place Scheme will help to promote this asset as a quality visitor 
attraction. Placing the Abbey at the heart of this scheme will demonstrate 
good strategic and marketing ‘fit’ and maximise cultural engagement for 
community well-being. 
 
A draft Activity Plan has been drawn up that sets out core strategies of 
improvement that will be produced as part of this Phase 3 regeneration 
programme. This plan will have various actions to position Torre Abbey as the 
‘cultural hub’ of the Bay, which in turn will increase visitor numbers. The 
Activity Plan will include various initiatives such as, aiming to target harder to 
reach lower income families, pupils with special needs (primary & secondary), 
young people 16+ and children in care, along with older people and the Plan 
also enables further development of the learning offer. Connections with other 
educational organisations will help to support the delivery of Torbay’s wider 
Great Places Scheme. An enhanced programme of activities will enable the 
Abbey to satisfy the interest of a wide range of audiences and a concerted 
effort to increase membership will a
[...]
ents are held open to all. 

 People who are black or 
from a minority ethnic 
background (BME) (Please 
note Gypsies / Roma are within 
this community) 

  No differential impact 

P
age 22



 Religion or belief (including 
lack of belief) 

  No differential impact 

 People who are lesbian, gay 
or bisexual 

  No differential impact 

 People who are 
transgendered 

  No differential impact 

 People who are in a 
marriage or civil partnership 

  No differential impact 

 Women who are pregnant / 
on maternity leave 

  No differential impact 

 Socio-economic impacts 
(Including impact on child 
poverty issues and 
deprivation) 

  No differential impact 

 Public Health impacts (How 
will your proposal impact on 
the general health of the 
population of Torbay) 

There will be more open air events 
encouraging all to attend and the 
Council intends to work in 
partnership with the Great Places 
Arts Council scheme 

  

P
age 23



16 Cumulative Impacts – 
Council wide 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 

None proposed 

17 Cumulative Impacts – 
Other public services 
(proposed changes 
elsewhere which might 
worsen the impacts 
identified above) 

None proposed 

 

 

P
age 24



How well is Torbay collectively 
performing for its 

Children and Young People?

February 2020 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



Children 2010-2015

• To provide an overview of the current 

organisation of schools.

• To provide an overview of current 

attainment and progress.

• To provide an overview of actions that are 

being taken to champion attainment and 

progress of children and young people.

Aims of session

P
age 26



Current Education Landscape

OFSTED

Regional 

Schools 

Commissioner

Regional 

Education 

Partnership 

Boards

Education 

Funding 

Agency

Department 

for 

Education

Teaching 

Schools 

Council

Maintained 

Schools 

Local 

Authority 

Single 

Academy 

Schools

Multi 

Academy 

Trusts

Alt
[...]
rvices

P
age 44



 

 

 

Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny  Date:  12th February 2020 

Wards Affected:  All  

Report Title:  Children’s Services – Improvement Plan Quarterly Update and 

Monitoring Visit  

Is the decision a key decision? No   

When does the decision need to be implemented? As soon as possible  

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Cllr Cordelia Law, Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services, Cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Nancy Meehan, Director of Children’s Services, 

nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 This report is before Overview and Scrutiny to provide members with an update on the 
progress of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan over the last quarter (appendix 
two) and to provide an opportunity to consider the feedback received at the most recent 
Ofsted monitoring visit undertaken on the 7th, 8th and 9th January 2020 (appendix one).  
 

1.2  Monitoring Visit: Following the Ofsted Inspection undertaken in August 2018 Torbay 
Council Children’s Services is currently rated as ‘Inadequate’. As a result Children’s 
Services are subject to regular Ofsted ‘monitoring visits’, the most recent of which was 
undertaken on the 7th, 8th and 9th January 2020. It is important that Members consider the 
feedback provided following this visit. 
 

1.3  Improvement Plan: The attached ‘Improvement Plan Highlight Report’ presents an 
overview of progress against our improvement plan towards the aim of achieving the 
delivery of ‘good’ services by April 2021.   

The highlight report details the following:  

 Tracking of progress over the last quarter in completing agreed actions- i.e. ‘are 
we doing what we said we would?’ 

 Current performance against key performance indicators- i.e. ‘are our actions 
having the required impact?’ 

1.4  The highlight report is designed to facilitate scrutiny of our improvement activity by 
summarising our progress and its impact.  It will be produced monthly and discussed at the 
Council’s Corporate Leadership Team/Transformation Board and the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board.  The report will also provide the Improvement Board with an 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Cordelia.law@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:nancy.meehan@torbay.gov.uk


 

opportunity to highlight areas for further attention that they may wish to schedule into their 
forward plan.   

 

1.5 The highlight report is formatted as follows: 
 

 A summary page showing overall progress narrative, key areas of concern and risks.  

 Further detailed pages for each of the 4 improvement themes (‘Leadership & 
Management’, ‘Robust model of Social Work Practice’, ‘Sufficient and Skilled 
Workforce’ and ‘Quality Assurance and Audit’), showing current performance 
against key performance indicators and progress against the agreed activity 
timeline, with narratives. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board considers the submitted Ofsted 
monitoring visit feedback letter and the Improvement Plan Highlight Report and makes any 
identified recommendations to the Cabinet/Children’s Improvement Board. 
 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

 

Monitoring Visit:  

 

3.1 Following the Monitoring Visit undertaken in January 2020 the feedback received from 
Ofsted acknowledges the progress that is being made in Torbay (please see appendix one) 
 
3.2 Ofsted report that there is emerging evidence of a coherent systematic approach to 
cultural change specific to the needs of Torbay’s children and that this is supported by the 
recently revised augmented Improvement Plan (see below).  
 

For more information please see the Ofsted Monitoring Visit letter at appendix one.  

 

Improvement Plan:  

 

3.3 The Improvement Plan highlight report reflects the prioritised, focused and robust action 
that is being taken and supports the scrutiny of our improvement activity by summarising our 
progress and its impact.  


[...]
s (DCS) have acted to strengthen the senior leadership team. The 
appointment of additional interim senior staff and a decision to recruit a dedicated 
Torbay DCS as well as an independent commissioner are intended to drive the 
essential changes more quickly to protect and help children. Newly appointed 
interim senior leaders are very clear about the huge amount of further work that is 
required to secure minimum practice standards for all vulnerable children across 
the spectrum of services, from the ‘front door’ to care leavers. They are beginning 
to lay the foundations on which to build sustained change by setting out a clear 
and ambitious vision while simultaneously addressing immediate areas of concern. 
There is considerable political support, including financial investment to underpin 
wholescale change. 
 
Inspectors welcome the very recent accelerated pace of change, but share leaders’ 
concerns about the highly variable quality of practice. Too many children are still 
not seen often enough and wait too long for services. Children in need and child 
protection plans do not address the individual needs of children. Poor case 
recording is linked to the high workloads in the frontline teams. Caseloads for social 
workers in SATs and SAFS are extremely high and need to reduce exponentially so 
that social workers have time to plan their work and build relationships with 
children. High numbers of agency staff at all levels in all teams increase the risk to 
implementing and sustaining change.  
 
Findings and evaluation of progress 
 
There is emerging evidence of a coherent systematic approach to cultural change 
based on a thorough identification and analysis of the significant weaknesses and 
areas of strength. This new approach, led by the interim deputy director and the 
recently appointed improvement board chair, involves key frontline staff and 
managers and is supported by an augmented improvement plan. Candid, steadfast 
frontline managers, who m
[...]
erformance 

management and 

data reporting will be 

undertaken to 

ensure that the 

relevant reports 

relate directly to the 

child’s journey 

through the system. 

The performance data has been reviewed and the first updated report was 

completed in November 2019. The QPRM has been reviewed and replaced 

by performance surgeries. Initial feedback is positive. 

Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Torre Abbey Restoration Project - Phase 3 National heritage Lottery Fund Bid (NHLF)
	7 How well is Torbay collectively performing for its Children and Young People?
	8 Children's Services - Improvement Plan Quarterly Update and Monitoring Visit
	TC Ofsted Monitoring Visit Letter Jan 2020
	Copy of Improvement highlight report January 2020 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

12 February 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Bye, Doggett, Foster, Kennedy (Vice-Chair), Loxton and Barrand 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Dart, Barnby, Brooks, Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, 
Douglas-Dunbar, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Stockman, 

David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas) 
 

 
33. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillor Dart in 
place of Councillor Mandy Darling. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 January 2020 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. Urgent Items  
 

The Board considered the item in Minute 36, and not included on the agenda, the 
Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 

 
36. Call-in Refreshed Visual Identity  

 
The Board had before them details of a call-in by Councillor David Thomas and 
Councillor Chris Lewis and eight other Councillors of the Cabinet’s decision to 
approve a refreshed visual identity for the Council.   
 
The Call-in Promoter and Call-in Supporter explained their reasons for call-in to 
the Board.  The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Community Services responded to the points raised in the call-in and to the 
questions raised by members of the Board. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 February 2020 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That no further action be taken in respect of the call-in. 
 

37. Unauthorised Encampment  
 
The Board met with the Assistant Director of Customer and Community Services, 
Tara Harris, the ASB and Noise Lead Officer, David Parson and Inspectors Sally 
Kingdon and Howard Brugge of Devon and Cornwall Police to gain greater 
understanding of the Council’s approach to unauthorised encampments and the 
issues unauthorised encampments posed for the Police. 
 
The Board was made aware of the process the Council had to follow to assess 
welfare needs when a group of travellers arrived, with subsequent legal action to 
seek possession of the land taking up to two weeks.  The Board heard that often 
the group of travellers would leave before the legal process had concluded.  The 
Council was also responsible for the cost of clearing the vacated land of waste, at 
a cost to the Council in the region of a few thousand pound per year. 
 
Inspectors Kingdon and Brugge explained the powers they had in asking travellers 
to move on, adding that negotiated stopping sites in Torbay would make using 
those powers easier when there were places where travellers could move to.  
Inspector Kingdon informed Members that the Government were currently 
consulting on changes to legislation with a view to making trespass a criminal 
offence and giving police increased powers to move groups on. 
 
The Assistant Director of Customer and Community Services advised the Board 
that officers had recently investigated three locations with a view to them being 
used as negotiated stopping sites, however all three locations were ruled out for 
different reasons.  The initial target area was on the outer edge of Torbay but that 
may have to be widened as no suitable site had yet been found. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet be requested to review the Council’s policy on unauthorised 
encampments, that when reviewing this policy careful consideration be given to 
the establishment of negotiated stopping areas. 
 

38. Torre Abbey Restoration Project - Phase 3 National heritage Lottery Fund 
Bid (NHLF)  
 
The Board considered the submitted report on the Phase 3 National Heritage 
Lottery Fund bid which was due to be presented to Cabinet and Council.  The 
Director of Place outlined the report and responded to the Boards questions. 
 
The Board were supportive of the submission of a bid for funding and welcomed 
the approach being taken to define Torre Abbey as a quality visitor attraction. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 February 2020 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board recommends Cabinet to recommend to 
Council the approval of the recommendations as set out in the submitted report. 
 

39. How well is Torbay collectively performing for its Children and Young 
People?  
 
The Board received a report that provided an overview of the current organisation 
of schools, current attainment and progress and actions that are being taken to 
champion attainment and progress of children and young people. 
 
The Assistant Director of Education Learning and Skills, presented the report and 
responded to the Boards questions in relation to attainment levels of children with 
an Education Health and Care Plan, early year’s provision and attendance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services write to Torbay’s Members of 
Parliament supporting their request for a review of the funding formula for early 
year’s provision. 
 

40. Children's Services - Improvement Plan Quarterly Update and Monitoring 
Visit  
 
The Board received and noted a report that provided an update on the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan and latest Ofsted monitoring visit. 
 
The Board were pleased to note that the latest monitoring visit had noted that 
progress was being made and that there was emerging evidence of a coherent 
systematic approach to cultural change specific to the needs of Torbay’s children.  
Members focused on and asked the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
questions in respect of recruitment and retention, the senior officer team structure, 
exploitation and the ‘pace of progress’ having a maximum risk score despite the 
latest monitoring visit. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


